LAUNCH Automobile Maintenance Information

DTC P0850 the Park/Neutral switch

and the transmission manual shift

shaft position switch do not agree
for a specified length of time

Circuit Description

The engine control module (ECMW) provides 12 volts to the Park/Meutral switch
of the manual shift shaft position switch. The manual shift shaft position switch
s a sliding contact assembly that attaches to the manual shift shaft inside the
transmission. The switch consists of five separate circuits, four of which
indicate gear selector position to the transmission control module ([ TCM), and
one that indicates Parlki/MNeutral position to the ECM. VWhen the transmission is
in Park or Meutral, the switch closes and pulls the ECMW voltage low, O volts.
YWhen the transmission is not in Park or Meutral, the ECMW wvoltage is high, 12
volts. The ECMW uses the switch in orderto enable starter operation. If the
FarliMeutral switch and the transmission manual shift shaft position switch do
not agree for a specified length of time, DTC PO350 sets. DTC POES0 is a type
(G OTE,

Conditions for Running the DTC
The ignition is OM.

Conditions for Setting the DTC

DT C PO850 sets when either of the following conditions are true:

Condition 1

The FarkiMeutral switch circuit is low, O volts, for 100 seconds while the TCM
IS reporting the gear selector is in Reverse or any forward range.

Condition 2

The ParkiMeutral switch circuit is high, 12 wolts, for 200 seconds while the
TCM is reporting the gear selector is in Park or Meutral
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Action Taken When the DTC Sets

The ECMW does not illuminate the malfunction indicator lamp (MIL).

The ECh uses the transmission range data to enable engine cranking.
The ECM stores the operating conditions when the Conditions for Setting

the OTC are met. This information is stored as a Failure Record.

The ECM stores DTC POSS0 in ECM history.

Conditions for Clearing the MIL/DTC

® T[heECM clearsthe DTC from ECM history if the wehicle completes 40
warm-up cycles without a non emission diagnostic fault occurring.
® T[he ECM cancels the default action when the ignition is OFF long enough
in order to power down the ECh.
® A scantool can clear the DTC.
DTC P0850
Step | Action Value(s) Yes Mo
Did you perform the Diagnostic (o to
Systermn Check —Engine Diagnostic
ontrols? Sy stem
— o to Step 2 heclk
-Wehicle in
Vehicle OTC
Information
1. Install & scan tool.
2. Turn QM the ignition with the
engine OFF. Impaortant:
+ Record the Failure Records
before clearing the DTCs.
Lsing the Clear Info function
erases the Failure Records.
+ LIsing the Clear Info function (o to
erases stored DT Cs in both the Diagnostic
ECH and TCh. — Trouble Code | Goto Step 3
3. Recordthe DTC Failure (OTC)
Fecords. ListType

4. Clear the DTC.

Did you record TCh Failure
Fecords for DTC P1815,
F1818 P1820, P1822, P1823,
P1525 or P18267
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Step

Action

Value(s)

Yes

Mo

1. Turn QM the ignition with the
engine OFF. 2. Select Engine
Data 2 on the scan tool,. 3.
Monitor the PNE Switch display
on the scan tool. 4. Shift the
transmission to Park.

Dioes the PP Switch display
FarkiMeutral?

Goto Step 4

Go to Step 8

Shift the transmission from Fark
to Crive. Does the PR Switch
display In Gear?

o to
Intermittent
Conditions in
Engine
Controls —
4 6L

Goto Step &

Disconnect the automatic
transmission inline 20-way
connector. Does the PMEF Switch
display Parkd/Meutral’?

Zoto Step 6

o to Step 7

Test the Park/Meutral signal
circuit for a short to ground
between the automatic
transmission inline 20-way
cannector and manual shift shaft
position switch. Refer to Testing
for Short to Ground in VWiring
Systems.

Did you find the condition?

o to Step 11

o to Step
12

Test the Park/Meutral signal
circuit for a short to ground
between the automatic
transmission inline 20-way
cannector and the ECM. Refer to
Testing for Short to Ground in
Wiring Systems. Did you find and
correct the condition?

o to Step 14

Goto Step
15
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Step

Action

Value(s)

Yes

Mo

1. Disconnect the automatic
transmission inline 20-way
connectar.,

2. Connect the J45681 jumper
harness to the vehicle
harness.

2. Connect a fused jumper from
the ParkdMeutral signal circuit
to ground.

4 Monitor the PMF Switch

display.

Dioes the PP Switch display

Farld™eutral?

o to Step 10

o to Step o

Test the Park/Meutral signal
circuit for an open between the
automatic transmission inline
20-way connector and the ECM.
Fefer to Testing for Continuity
and Wiring Repairs in Wiring
=ystems.

Did wou find and correct the
condition?

o to Step 14

>0 to Step
13

10

Test the Fark/MNeutral signal
circuit for an open between the
automatic transmission inline
20-wiay connector and the manual
shift shaft position switch. Refer
to Testing for Continuity in Wiring
Systems.

Did you find the condition?

o to Step 11

o to Step
T

1

Feplace the transmission internal
wiring harness. RKefer to
Transmission Internal Electrical
Harness Replacement. |5 the
action complete?

o to Step 14

12

Feplace the manual shaft shift
position switch. Refer to Manual
Shaft Shift Position Switch
Feplacement. |s the action
complete?

Go to Step 14
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Step | Action Value(s) Yes Mo

Feplace the ECM. Refer to
Engine Control Maodule (ECK

13 Reglacement in Engine(Contr:::uIS o sl o
—4 6L. Isthe action complete?
Ferform the following procedure
towerify the repair;
1. Select OTC.
2. Select Clear OTC Infarmation .
3. Turn OFF the ignition for at

14 IS ST o, — Goto Step 1% | Go to Step 2
4 Start the endine.
5. Select Specific DTC.
6. Enter OTC POSS0.
Has the test run and passed?
WWith the scan tool, observe the >0 to
stored information, capture info Diagnastic
and DTC info. Does the scan tool Trouble Code

15 | display any DT Cs that you have — (DTCY List System Ok
not diagnosed? “Wehiclein

Vehicle DTC
Information
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